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time therein mentioned, not to exceed three days from date of 
such order, to hear and determine the garnishee action. Said or-
der shall be served upon said parties in the manner provided by 
law for the original garnishee summons at least forty-eight hours 
before such hearing. Upon return of said process showing such. 
service, the justice may proceed to hear and determine such ac-
tion with the same force and effect as though it were the return 
day of the principal action, but may, in his discretion, where jus-
tice requires it, continue the matter to such time as may be nec-
essary but not beyond the time of return in the principal action. 
Any further adjournment shall be subject to the same provisions 
as a second adjournment in civil eases before a justice of the 
peace. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 17, 1913. 

No. 346, S.] 	 [Published May 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER. 291. 
AN ACT to amend subsections 2, 12, 14, and 15 of section 1989m 

and to create subdivision (e) of subsection 13 of section 1989m 
of the statutes, relating to the life fund, and authorizing dis-
bursements therefrom. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections 2, 12, 14, and 15 of section 1989m of 
the statutes are amended to read: (Section 1989m) 2. The state 
treasurer shall be ex officio treasurer and custodian of the life 
fund, and all other matters in relation thereto shall be under the 
supervision of the commissioner of insurance. Each shall give 
such bond therefor as may be required and approved by the 
governor and secretary of state. which shall be filed with his 
official bond. Subject to the * • • general direction of the 
commissioner of insurance as to the amount to be invested, and 
the kind and maturity of the securities, and to the approval of 
the secretary of state, attmney-general, state treasurer and com-
missioner of insurance acting as a board, the state treasurer shall 
cause the moneys in the life fund to be invested and reinvested 
in the securities authorized in section 1951, and in like manner 
tray sell and dispose of such seem ities as may be necessary in the 
management of such fund. 

(Section 1989m) 12. The losses and other payments required 
lo be made out of the life fund, including deposits for premiums 
upon applications which shall be rejected, shall be audited by the 
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secretary of state upon the adjustment, order and certificate of 
the state treasurer, attorney-general and commissioner of insur-
ance, acting as a board, and be paid by the treasurer out of the 
life fund, and annuities shall be paid in like manner. 

(Section 1989m) 14. Policies of life insurance may be issued 
• I, * , upon being approved by the commissioner of insur-
ance and the state board of health; but no policy or policies shalt 
be issued contrary to section 1898, nor upon the same risk in 
excess of one thousand dollars until the number of insurants 
shall exceed one thousand, nor in excess of two thousand dollars 
until the number of insurants shall exceed three thousand, nor 
at any time in excess of three thousand dollars. 

(Section 1989m) 15. Annuities may be granted * * * in 
sums * not exceeding three hundred dollars upon the 
same risk. 

SECTION 2. There is added to subsection 13 of section 1989m 
of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 1989m.) 
13. (c) Any fees or expenses to which any person shall be en-
titled under the provisions of section 1989m shall, after having 
been paid into the state treasury, be audited by the secretary of 
state upon the certificate of the commissioner of insurance, and 
be paid by the treasurer out of the life fund. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 23, 1913. 

No. 51, A.] 	 [Published May 28, 1913. 

CHAPTER 292. 
AN ACT to create section 495-20 of the statutes, relating to 

dissolution of union free high school districts. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 495-20. 1. The electors of the territory com-
prising a union free high school district may, at any annual meet-
ing or election, vote upon the question of surrendering the cer-
tificate of organization of the union free high .school district and 
the dissolving of the union free high school district ; provided, 
that one-fifth of the electors resident therein shall sign a petition 
praying for the submission of such question at such annual meet-
ing or election and file the same with the clerk of such union 
free high school district at least twenty days before such annual 
meeting or election ; and provided further, that no such election 


